In the event of an early termination of a collaboration agreement, any contract liabilities would be recognized in the period in which all Company obligations
under the agreement have been fulfilled.

Costs to Obtain and Fulfill a Contract with a Customer

Certain costs to obtain customer contracts, including success-based fees paid to third-party service providers, and costs to fulfill customer contracts are
capitalized in accordance with FASB ASC 340, Other Assets and Deferred Costs, or ASC 340. These costs are amortized to expense on a systemic basis that
is consistent with the transfer to the customer of the goods or services to which the asset relates. The Company will expense the amortization of costs to
obtain customer contracts to general and administrative expense and costs to fulfill customer contracts to research and development expense.

Impact of Adopting ASC 606 on the Financial Statements

As a result of applying the modified retrospective method to adopt the new revenue guidance, the following adjustments were made to the consolidated
balance sheet as of January 1, 2019:

As Reported, December

31, 2018  ASC 606 Adjustment
Adjusted, January 1,

2019

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data (in thousands):
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $ 4,574  $ 716  $ 5,290
Other non-current assets  910  1,120  2,030

Total Assets  $ 141,341  $ 1,836  $ 143,177

Deferred revenue, net of current portion  $ 53,303  $ 3,477  $ 56,780
Total Liabilities  101,406  3,477  104,883
Accumulated deficit  (147,066)  (1,641)  (148,707)
Total stockholders' equity  39,935  (1,641)  38,294

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 141,341  $ 1,836  $ 143,177

These changes were primarily caused by the differences in determining and allocating transaction price under ASC 606 and costs to obtain certain contracts.

The adoption of ASC 606 did not impact income taxes, as the Company fully reserves its net deferred tax assets. Therefore, the change to the Company's net
deferred tax asset position due to adoption was offset by a corresponding change to the valuation allowance.

9

The following table compares the reported condensed consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations, as of and for the three months ended March 31,
2019, to the pro-forma amounts had the previous guidance been in effect:

  March 31, 2019

  As Reported, ASC 606  Adjustments
Adjusted Balance, ASC

605

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Data (in thousands):
Prepaids and other current assets  $ 6,379  $ (643)  $ 5,736
Other non-current assets  1,869  (1,120)  749

Total Assets  $ 131,048  $ (1,763)  $ 129,285

Deferred revenues, current portion  28,181  9,431  37,612
Deferred revenue, net of current portion  59,734  (13,439)  46,295

Total Liabilities  100,886  (4,008)  96,878
Accumulated Deficit  (159,055)  2,245  (156,810)

Total stockholders' equity  30,162  2,245  32,407

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 131,048  $ (1,763)  $ 129,285

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations Data (in thousands):
Revenue  $ 8,545  $ 677  $ 9,222
General and administrative expenses  4,932  (73)  4,859
Loss from operations  (10,683)  604  (10,079)
Loss before income taxes  (10,348)  604  (9,744)

Net loss  $ (10,348)  $ 604  $ (9,744)

Comprehensive loss  $ (9,422)  $ 604  $ (8,818)

The application of ASC 606 did not have an impact on the Company’s net cash used in operating activities for the year three months ended March 31, 2019
but did result in offsetting adjustments to net loss, change in other current and non-current assets, and the change in deferred revenue presented within the
condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for that period.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update, or ASU, No. 2016-2, Leases (Topic 842), or ASU 2016-2. Subsequently, the FASB also
issued ASU 2019-01, Leases (Topic 842), or ASU 2019-01: Codification Improvements, which updated codification language under the standard. Under the